MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

GENERAL AUTHORITY FOR ALEXANDRIA PORT

Decree No. 99 for the year 2019

Issued on 12/1/2023

Chairman

Following perusal of General Authorities' Law No.61 for the year 1963;

Law No.6 for the year 1967 regarding the establishment of the General Authority for Alexandria Port;

The Presidential decree No.3293 for the year 1966 setting the purviews and responsibilities of the General Authority for Alexandria Port;

The Presidential Decree No.57 for the year 2002 regulating the Ministry of Transport;

The decision of the General Authority for Alexandria Port No. 2699 for the year 2019 regarding the collection of fees for occupying the waters of the outer anchorage area;

The decision of the board of directors of the General Authority for Alexandria Port in its fifth session held on 23/11/2022 to approve the issuance of a decision ceasing implementation of decision No. 2699 for the year 2019 regarding the collection of fees for occupying the waters of the outer anchorage area for six months to commence as of the date of approval of the board of directors as approved by the Admiral / Minister of Transport;

What we deemed as beneficial for business:

DECIDED:

(Article One)

Starting as of 23/11/2022, the implementation of decision No. 2699 for the year 2019 in respect of collection of fees for occupying the water in the outer anchorage area shall be ceased for the duration of six months.

(Article Two)

The competent departments of the authority shall implement this decision, all in its jurisdiction.

(Article Three)

This decree shall be published in the Egyptian Gazette.

Chairman of the Alexandria Port Authority **Admiral/ Nehad Shahin Ali Shahin**